

Nos. 03-334; 03-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,

Respondents.

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS INSTITUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VAUGHAN LOWE
GUY S. GOODWIN-GILL
All Souls College
University of Oxford

PAMELA ROGERS CHEPIGA
Counsel of Record
ANDREW B. MATHESON
KAREN LEE
NATHAN REILLY
ALLEN & OVERY
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNITED STATES LAW SHOULD COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW	4
A. International Law and U.S. Law	4
B. The Rule in Favor of Harmony with International Law	6
C. Applying <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> Today	9
D. Habeas Corpus	10
II. INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW GIVES DETAINEES THE RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW	12
A. International Human Rights Law Primarily Concerns Individuals' Rights, Not Relations Between States	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. U.S. Obligations Pursuant to Treaty and Customary International Law	14
1. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights	14
2. Customary International Law	17
C. U.S. Obligations Arise Through Authority and Control	18
D. Obligations Under International Human Rights Law Continue During Armed Conflict	21
III. INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW REQUIRES CLASSIFICATION AND DUE PROCESS	22
A. Obligations of the U.S.	23
B. Rights of Status and Due Process under the Conventions	25
C. U.S. Failure to Classify Petitioners	27
D. Prolonged or Indefinite Detention	28

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Humanitarian Law Applies Outside U.S. Borders	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
United States Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	6
<i>Beharry v. Reno</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , No. 98 CV 5381 (JBW), 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 8279 (2d Cir. May 1, 2003)	12
<i>Carafas v. Lavallo</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	11
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	4
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	5
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868)	11
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	11
<i>Frank v. Magnum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	10
<i>Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose Milpitas Judicial District, Santa Clara County, California</i> , 411 U.S. 345 (1973)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	11
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	7
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	6
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	7
<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804)	7
<i>Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owing v. Norwood's Lesse</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	5
<i>The Pacquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rodriguez-Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10 th Cir. 1981)	6, 11-12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 215 F. Supp.2d 55 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	7, 17
<i>In Re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12
 Foreign Cases	
<i>Aksoy v. Turkey</i> , 23 Eur. H. R. Rep. 553 (1996)	22
<i>Bankovic v. Belgium and 16 Other Contracting States</i> , App. No. 52207/99, 12 December 2001, 11 B.H.R.C. 435	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coard v. United States</i> , Case 10.951, Inter-Am. C.H.R. Report No. 109/ 99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106, doc. 6 rev. (1999)	19
<i>Cyprus v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 8007/77, 13 DR 85 (1977)	20
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 14318/89, 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 513 (1996)	20
<i>Legality of the Threat of Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , (Advisory Opinion) 1996 I.C.J. 226 (Jun 24) . . .	23-24
<i>Ocalan v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 46221/99, 37 Eur. H.R. Rep. 10 (2003)	20
<i>The Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadic</i> , IT-94-1-AR72 (1995)	29
<i>The Queen on the Application of Abbasi & Anor v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2002] All E.R. (D) 70 (C.A. 2002)	8, 23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241	11, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2243	11
Treaties and Conventions	
Agreement Between the United State and Cuba for the Lease of Lands for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, T.S. No. 418	2
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673	17
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221	17
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368	<i>passim</i>
1949 Convention Relating to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, T.I.A.S. 3365 ..	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

1949 Convention Relating to the Treatment of
Prisoners of War,
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, T.I.A.S. 3362 . . . *passim*

Constitution

U.S. Const., Art. I, s. 9, cl. 2 10

U.S. Const., Art. III, s. 2 5

U.S. Const., Art. VI, s. 2 5

Legislative Materials

Senate Committee on Foreign Relations Report on
The International Covenant On Civil And Political
Rights, 31 I.L.M. 645 (May, 1992), *reproduced*
from U.S. Senate Executive Report 102-23
(102d Cong., 2d Sess.) 7, 16

Senate Resolution of Ratification of International
Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 138 Cong.
Rec. S 4781, 102d Cong., (Apr. 2, 1992) 14, 15
